








Pos Team   P W D L GF GA GD PTS 
1 Midhurst & Ease 23 15 3 5 65 33 32 48  
2 Roffey  21 15 3 3 58 29 29 48 
3 Seaford Town 23 14 5 4 48 27 21 47 
4 Epsom & Ewell 22 14 3 5 69 30 39 45 
5 Dorking Wand R 22 13 2 7 53 34 19 41 
6 Shoreham  23 11 7 5 54 48 6 40 
7 Godalming Town 22 10 7 5 42 30 12 37 
8 Montpelier Villa 24 10 4 10 57 54 3 34 
9 Billingshurst 22 8 6 8 49 48 1 30 
10 Forest Row  22 8 5 9 41 46 -5 29 
11 Selsey   21 8 3 10 29 34 -5 27 
12 Wick   20 7 4 9 32 34 -2 25 
13 Mile Oak  23 6 4 13 34 51 -17 22 
14 Oakwood  21 5 4 12 32 49 -17 19 
15 Worthing United 23 5 4 14 19 46 -27 19 
16 Hailsham Town 22 4 4 14 23 51 -28 16 
17 Arundel  21 3 6 12 32 53 -21 15 
18 Storrington  21 4 2 15 27 67 -40 14 

6-2 Win vs Arundel 
 
 

2-0 Win vs Forest Row 
 
 

5-4 Loss vs Montpelier Villa 
 
 

3-2 Win vs Oakwood 
 
 

3-2 Loss vs Godalming Town 





Date Day Time Competition Home  Away Score 

31/07/21 Sat 15:00 League Epsom & Ewell Seaford Town 1-0 

03/08/21 Tue 15:00 PB Cup (R1) Forest Row Epsom & Ewell  2-1 

07/08/21 Sat 15:00 League Midhurst & Ease Epsom & Ewell  4-2 

14/08/21 Sat 15:00 League Epsom & Ewell Storrington 1-1 

21/08/21 Sat 15:00 League Hailsham Town Epsom & Ewell 1-2 

24/08/21 Tue 19:45 League Epsom & Ewell Godalming Town 1-2 

28/08/21 Sat 15:00 League Epsom & Ewell Montpelier Villa 4-0 

30/08/21 Mon 11:00 League Forest Row Epsom & Ewell  0-3 

04/09/21 Sat 15:00 League Wick Epsom & Ewell  2-3 

11/09/21 Sat 15:00 FA Vase (Q1) Larkfield & New Hythe Epsom & Ewell 2-3 

18/09/21 Sat 15:00 League Roffey Epsom & Ewell 0-0 

25/09/21 Sat 15:00 FA Vase (Q2) Epsom & Ewell Mile Oak 4-0 

02/10/21 Sat 15:00 League Billingshurst Epsom & Ewell 3-4 

09/10/21 Sat 15:00 League Worthing United Epsom & Ewell 3-0 

16/10/21 Sat 15:00 League Epsom & Ewell Mile Oak 7-1 

19/10/21 Tue 19:45 League Epsom & Ewell Oakwood 6-0 

23/10/21 Sat 15:00 FA Vase (R1) British Airways Epsom & Ewell 4-0 

30/10/21 Sat 15:00 League Epsom & Ewell Shoreham 8-0 

06/11/21 Sat 15:00 League Epsom & Ewell Hailsham Town 2-1 

13/11/21 Sat 15:00 League Seaford Town Epsom & Ewell 2-2 

17/11/21 Wed 19:45 SFAC (R1) Epsom & Ewell Dorkinians 2-1 

20/11/21 Sat 15:00 League Selsey Epsom & Ewell 0-4 
27/11/21 Sat 15:00 League Epsom & Ewell Arundel 6-2 

27/12/21 Mon 11:00 League Dorking Wand. R Epsom & Ewell A-A 

03/01/22 Mon 11:00 League Epsom & Ewell Forest Row 2-0 

08/0122 Sat 15:00 League Montpelier Villa Epsom & Ewell 5-4 

11/01/22 Tue 19:45 League Oakwood Epsom & Ewell 2-3 

15/01/22 Sat 15:00 League Godalming Town Epsom & Ewell 3-2 

22/01/22 Sat 15:00 League Epsom & Ewell Wick  

29/01/22 Sat 15:00 League Shoreham Epsom & Ewell  

05/02/22 Sat 15:00 League Epsom & Ewell Billingshurst  

19/02/22 Sat 15:00 League Epsom & Ewell Selsey  

26/02/22 Sat 15:00 League Storrington Epsom & Ewell  

05/03/22 Sat 15:00 League Epsom & Ewell Worthing United  

12/03/22 Sat 15:00 League Epsom & Ewell Midhurst & Ease  

26/03/22 Sat 15:00 League Epsom & Ewell Roffey  

16/04/22 Sat 15:00 League Arundel Epsom & Ewell  

18/04/22 Mon 11:00 League Epsom & Ewell Dorking Wand. R  

23/04/22 Sat 15:00 League Mile Oak Epsom & Ewell  







We took the field on Bank Holiday 
Monday with a couple of changes to 
our last lineup. In central defence 
came Paul Springett to partner with 
his brother Steve. The versatile Louis 
Chin moved to left-back and we 
welcomed back Athan Smith-
Joseph and Michael Hill. We also 
welcomed Kofi Quartey for his 
home debut. A very healthy Bank 
Holiday crowd of 116 turned up to 
watch the game. 

This was our third meeting of the 
season against Forest Row and of 
those three meetings we have won 
both the league games scoring 5 
without conceding any. Today’s 2-0 
victory was hard-fought especially 
towards the end of the match as our 
players were suffering from a lack of 
match fitness having played only 
once in six weeks; they had trained 
every week but playing matches is 
the on,y way to get ‘match fit’. 

The match - Epsom had the first 
chance as early as the 2nd minute, 
but Adam Grant’s shot was just over. 
Both teams had further chances, 
the deadlock was broken in the 
22nd minute by Kofi Quartey who 
finished well from within the 
penalty box after a free-kick. This 

was the last action of the first half to 
note. 

In the second half, Epsom had 
numerous chances to add to the 
scoreline but none were taken until 
the 59th minute when again Kofi 
was on hand to beat the Forest Row 
goalkeeper after great work by Luke 
Miller on the right. Epsom went 
searching for the third goal and 
again had numerous chances; on 
two occasions the Forest Row 
goalkeeper had been beaten by two 
exquisite lobs but both efforts went 
agonisingly over the bar. Forest Row 
were not without the odd chance or 
two and Matt Bishop in the Epsom 
goal had to make a couple of great 
saves to keep the scoreline 2-0. 

It was great to see Jamie Byatt 
make a short cameo appearance 
from the bench in the 84th minute 
after a period on the sidelines with 
an injury. 

In summary, a good all-round 
performance with everyone playing 
their part and included in that 
statement was the referee who ‘set 
out his stall’ to try and keep his 
cards in his pocket and this was 
achieved; the game was played in a 
good spirit. 

Epsom & Ewell FC vs Forest Row 

Southern Combination League / Division 1 

Monday 3rd January 2022 

A good victory and another clean sheet 














